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Pamida  

314 Sturgis Road 

Marion, Kentucky 42064 

 

Assessment Component Acceptable 
Routine 
Solution Phase II Estimated Cost  

Reference 
Section Page 

Historical Review     4.  6 
Operational Activities     5.  8 
Hazardous Materials     5.  8 
Waste Generation     5.  8 
PCBs     5.  8 
Asbestos     5.  8 
Radon     5.  8 
Lead-Based Paint     5.  8 
Lead in Drinking Water     5.  8 
Tanks/Pipelines     5.  8 
Surface Areas     5.  8 
Mold     5.  8 
Adjacent Properties     6.  11 
Regulatory Database 
Review 

    7.  12 

Conditions noted in the Project Summary Table are representative of the overall conditions of the property.  There may be more detail on specific assessment 
components in the report text, therefore the Project Summary Table should not be used as a stand alone document. 
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EMG has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Pamida (the “Project”), located at 314 Sturgis 
Road in Marion, Kentucky 42064.  The assessment was performed at the Client’s request using the methods and 
procedures consistent with good commercial and customary practice designed to conform to acceptable industry 
standards. 

This report is addressed to Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp., Barclays Capital Real Estate Inc. Corporation 
(“BCRE”) and its affiliates, and Spirit Finance Corporation.  Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp., BCRE and its 
affiliates, Spirit Finance Corporation, their respective successors and assigns (including, without limitation, investors who 
purchase the mortgage loan or a participation interest in the mortgage loan and the trustee in a securitization that 
includes the mortgage loan), each servicer of the mortgage loan, and all rating agencies involved in any sale, 
securitization or syndication involving the mortgage loan may use and rely upon this Report, including, without 
limitation, utilizing selected information from the Report in the offering materials (either in electronic or hard copy 
format) relating to any sale, securitization or syndication involving the mortgage loan.  The Assessor agrees to cooperate 
in answering questions by any of the above parties in connection with the sale, securitization or syndication, as 
communicated by BCRE personnel.  In addition, this Report or a reference to this Report may be included or quoted in 
any offering circular, registration statement, prospectus or sales brochure (either in electronic or hard copy format) in 
connection with a sale, securitization or syndication, or transaction involving such debt and or debt securities. 

The purpose for which this report shall be used shall be limited to the use as stated in the contract between the client 
and EMG. 

This report is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by any other person or entity except Citigroup 
Global Markets Realty Corp, BCRE and its affiliates, Spirit Finance Corporation, their respective successors and assigns, 
for any purpose without the advance written consent of EMG.  In expressing the opinions stated in this report, EMG 
has exercised the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by a reasonable prudent environmental professional in the 
same community and in the same time frame given the same or similar facts and circumstances.  Documentation and 
data provided by the Client, designated representatives of the Client or other interested third parties, or from the public 
domain, and referred to in the preparation of this assessment, have been used and referenced with the understanding 
that EMG assumes no responsibility or liability for their accuracy. 

In expressing the opinions stated in this report, EMG has exercised the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by a 
reasonable prudent environmental professional in the same community and in the same time frame given the same or 
similar facts and circumstances.  Documentation and data provided by the Client, designated representatives of the 
Client or other interested third parties, or from the public domain, and referred to in the preparation of this assessment, 
have been used and referenced with the understanding that EMG assumes no responsibility or liability for their accuracy. 

The independent conclusions represent our professional judgment based on information and data available to us during 
the course of this assignment.  Factual information regarding operations, conditions, and test data provided by the Client 
or their representative has been assumed to be correct and complete.  The conclusions presented are based on the data 
provided, observations, and conditions that existed on the date of the on site visit. 
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the Technical Relationship Manager listed below at 
800.733.0660, Ext.  6534. 

 

Researched by: Julie R. Norrell, Project Manager 

Surveyed by: Julie R. Norrell, Project Manager 

Written by: Julie R. Norrell, Project Manager 

Reviewed by: 

 
 Rebecca A. Bleakley for 

LaNeicia A. Stone, Senior Technical Relationship Manager 
lastone@emgcorp.com 
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EMG performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, that included on site observations of the accessible areas of 
the Pamida (the “Project”), on May 24, 2005.  The Project is located at 314 Sturgis Road in Marion, Kentucky 42064, 
and consists of approximately 6.6 acres. 

The Project was originally constructed in 2000 and is currently a Pamida retail facility.  Prior to construction of the 
current improvements, the Project was residential land.  Properties in the general vicinity of the Project include 
undeveloped land, residential and commercial land uses. 

The following summarizes the independent conclusions representing EMG’s best professional judgment based on 
information and data available to us during the course of this assignment.  Factual information regarding operations, 
conditions, and test data provided by the Client, owner, or their representative has been assumed to be correct and 
complete.  Additionally, the conclusions presented are based on the conditions that existed at the time of the assessment. 

The assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I industry standards using the American Society for 
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-00 and the Bank of America Scope of Work. 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Practice E 1527 of 314 Sturgis Road in Marion, Kentucky 42064, the Project.  Any exceptions, to or deletions from, this 
practice are described in the Scope of Work Section.  Based on the results of the assessment, no recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) were identified in connection with the Project or historical RECs were identified in 
connection with the Project. 

22 .. 11 ..     RREE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD AA TT II OO NN SS   

No further action or investigation is recommended at this time. 
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EMG conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Project that consisted of a walk-through observation 
of the accessible areas and interviews with facility personnel and local agency representatives.   

A Pre-Survey Questionnaire was completed as a part of this assessment which is included in the Appendices.  The 
Questionnaire was completed with the POC.  Information obtained from the Questionnaire has been used in the 
preparation of this report.   

Visual observation above the drop ceiling tiles was not performed as a part of this assessment.   

Visual observation of pipe chases and behind walls was not performed as a part of this assessment.   

EMG reviewed available federal, state, and local records in an effort to identify sites of known or suspected hazardous 
waste activity located at or near the Project which could have an adverse impact on the Project.  In an attempt to 
determine whether historical uses of the Project and surrounding area have had an environmental impact on the Project, 
EMG interviewed individuals knowledgeable about the Project and reviewed available pertinent records and documents.  
This assessment is based on the evaluation of the information gathered, laboratory analysis of samples collected (when 
required), and accessibility at the time of the assessment. 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Client an assessment concerning environmental conditions (limited to those 
issues identified in the report) as they existed at the Project.  The assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted 
Phase I industry standards using the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-00 
and the Bank of America Scope of Work.  The scope of work included an evaluation of: 

 The Project history in an attempt to identify any possible ownership(s) and/or uses that would suggest an impact to 
the environmental integrity of the Project as identified through review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical 
sources. 

 Physical characteristics of the Project as identified through review of reasonably ascertainable topographic, wetlands, 
flood plain, soils, geology, and groundwater data. 

 Current Project conditions (as applicable), including compliance with appropriate regulations as they pertain to the 
presence or absence of: 

− Facility storage tanks, drums, containers (above or below ground), etc. 

− Transformers and other electrical equipment which utilize fluid which may potentially contain PCBs 

− The use of hazardous materials/chemicals and petroleum products, and/or the generation, treatment, storage, or 
disposal of hazardous, regulated, or medical wastes 

 A screening approach for the potential existence of: 

− Asbestos, including the identification of all suspect materials in accessible areas (interior and exterior) and the 
collection and analysis of three bulk samples from homogeneous areas of friable and damaged non-friable suspect 
ACM.  Any materials not sampled are considered suspect until tested and proven otherwise.  Friable materials are 
those which can be easily crumbled or pulverized by hand pressure. 

This screening approach is not a comprehensive (i.e., AHERA-Style) asbestos survey, nor is it intended to fulfill the 
NESHAP requirements for demolition/renovation purposes, but is intended to identify the potential for an 
asbestos hazard in accessible areas.  This screening is not intended to be used for demolition, abatement, 
renovation, or repair work. 

The basis for “suspect” determination is taken from the materials listed in Appendix G of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) publication Managing Asbestos in Place (the “Green Book”).  Only 
materials listed in the Green Book which were installed prior to 1985 are considered suspect. 
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− Radon gas propensity, through the review of the USEPA’s Map of Radon Zones and radon gas concentrations 
through the exposure and analysis of canisters, using the charcoal liquid scintillation method for all residential 
properties. 

− Lead-based paint for properties constructed prior to 1978.  The basis for this determination is taken from the Lead 
Paint Poisoning Act passed by the Congress of the United States that banned the use of lead paint starting 
January 1, 1978.  Therefore, all paint applied prior to 1978 is considered suspect. 

− Lead in water, based on information provided by the municipal water provider. 

− Mold, including the identification of visible mold growth, conditions conducive for mold growth, and evidence of 
moisture in accessible areas of the Project.  In addition, EMG interviewed Project personnel regarding any known 
or suspected mold contamination, water intrusion, or mildew like odor problems.  Sampling was not performed as 
a part of this assessment.  EMG notes that this assessment does not constitute a comprehensive mold survey of the 
Project, and the conclusions made are based solely on observable conditions in readily accessible interior areas of 
the Project on the assessment date. 

 An evaluation of information contained in programs such as the NPL, CERCLIS, SHWS, RCRIS, SWF, LUST, and 
other governmental information systems within specific search distances of the Project.  This evaluation was 
performed to identify any sites that would have the potential to impact the environmental integrity of the Project. 

The regulatory agency report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and compiled by a contracted 
data research company.  The report is based on a radius search which focuses on both the Project and neighboring 
sites that may impact the Project.  Neighboring sites listed in governmental environmental records are identified 
within a specific search distance.  The search distance varies depending upon the particular government record being 
checked.  The search is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM Standard E 1527-00.  The information provided 
is assumed to be correct and complete. 

 Visual observation of the adjacent properties to identify high-risk neighbors and the potential for known or suspected 
contamination to migrate onto the Project. 
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Based upon historical review, the Project was residential land prior to the development of the current Project 
improvements in 2000.  The following historical resources were researched as part of the historical review:   
 

Resource: Available from: Results: 

Tax Map Crittenden County 
Property Valuation 
Administrator 

The Project is shown as parcels 001, 002, and 003 on map 70-60-07. 

Interviews Ms. Wilma Adams, 
Assistant Store 
Manager 

No environmentally significant information was identified through 
discussions with Ms. Adams. 

Marion Fire 
Department 

An attempt was made to contact the Marion Fire Department; 
however, this Department is a volunteer group and no one was 
available for comment at the time of this assessment.  .  A request was 
submitted, and information has not yet been received.  Once received, 
EMG will review and any environmentally significant information will 
be forwarded in the form of an addendum letter.   

Local agency records 

Marion Building 
Department 

No environmentally significant information was identified on file for 
the Project. 

Historical Maps (Sanborn, 
Baist, etc.) 

Crittenden County 
Public Library/EDR 

No historical maps identified for the area of the Project. 

Historical Topographic 
Maps dated:  1954 & 1986 

EDR The Project is shown as improved with one structure.  Adjacent 
properties are shown as a mixture of undeveloped land and residential 
property types.  No environmental concerns with the Project or 
adjacent property uses. 

City Directories Crittenden County 
Public Library/ EDR 

No historical city directories identified for the area of the Project.   

Aerial photographs dated: 
1950 

National Archives The Project is shown as unimproved farmland. Adjacent 
properties shown as unimproved land. No environmental 
concerns with the Project or adjacent property uses. 

Aerial Photographs dated:  
1959, 1973, & 1981 

Crittenden County 
USDA Service Center 

The Project appears to be unimproved; although there may be a 
residence on site (trees and the quality of the photo obscure the view).  
Adjacent properties are shown as a mixture of undeveloped land and 
residential property types.  No environmental concerns with the Project 
or adjacent property uses. 

Aerial Photograph dated:  
2004 

Crittenden County 
USDA Service Center 

The Project is shown as improved with what appear to be the current 
improvements.  Adjacent properties shown as a mixture of 
undeveloped land, residential, and commercial property types.  No 
environmental concerns with the Project or adjacent property uses. 

Previous Investigations 
and Assessments 

Client  Previous reports for the Project, which are discussed after this Table. 

Plans and Specifications N/A None available at the Project or local agency offices visited for this 
assessment.   
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EMG was provided with a copy of a previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report for the Project, prepared 
by Barge, Waggoner, Sumner, and Cannon, Inc. (BWSC) and dated March 30, 2000.  It should be noted that although 
the tax parcel numbers are the same, the address given in the prior report for the Project is 306 Sturgis Road.  Pertinent 
information identified in that report is as follows: 

 Review of available historical information indicated that the parcels making up the Project were owned by individuals 
from at least 1946 until development of the current improvements.  Parcel 001 was undeveloped until 1970 when it 
was developed for residential purposes.  Parcel 002 was always undeveloped land.  Parcel 003 was always improved 
for residential use until 1980, when limited commercial use began.  BWSC indicated that the commercial use consisted 
of a “portable lumberyard” until 1985.   

 At the time of the assessment, the Project was improved with two residences situated in the northern portion of the 
Project.  Each of the residences contained a “hand dug” water well.  The wells were located in the basements of each 
of the structures and information provided by the owner indicated that they were used for irrigation purposes only 
and no longer provided drinking water.  The remaining areas contained undeveloped pastureland and a small pond. 

 Potentially hazardous materials were not observed on the Project during the visual survey, with the exception of three 
discarded 55-gallon drums with minimal unknown liquid inside and an area of fill from and unknown origin.   

 No USTs were observed on the Project during the visual survey, however, a 200-gallon AST was observed near the 
pond in the eastern portion of the Project.  The owner of the Project at the time of the assessment indicated that it 
was used to store heating fuel.  No evidence of releases or staining was observed in the vicinity of this tank. 

 Several debris piles were observed on the Project.  However, the debris was classified as containing non-hazardous 
materials. 

 No facilities of concern were noted in the database report within the designated search radii. 
 Based on this assessment, BWSC made the following recommendations: 

− The discarded 55-gallon drums should be removed and disposed of properly.   

− Non-hazardous debris piles should be removed and disposed of properly.   

− The two water wells should be closed in accordance with all Kentucky regulations. 

− BWSC did not observe evidence of leakage or odors in the filled area and considered it to be of minimal 
environmental concern. 

EMG was also provided with a copy of a previous Geotechnical Engineering report for the Project, prepared by 
Terracon and dated April 12, 2000.  Pertinent information identified in that report is as follows: 

 The Project was improved with two residences and a pond at the time of the investigation. 
 Nine borings were advanced at the Project to depths between five and 13 feet below ground surface.  Overall slope of 

the Project is toward the south. 
 Groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings advanced at the Project. 
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Property Summary 

Address: 314 Sturgis Road, Marion, Crittenden County, Kentucky, 42064 
On site Point of Contact (POC) Ms. Wilma Adams, Assistant Store Manager 
Areas accessed: Included office areas; storage areas; all common areas; all exterior areas (except the roof); 

and the Project boundaries. 
Inaccessible areas: None 
Weather conditions: Clear, with temperatures in the mid 70s (ºF) and light winds.   
Current Project use: The Project is currently a Pamida department store. 
Land area: Approximately 6.6 acres. 
Construction/renovation date(s): 2000 
Improvements: Project improvements consist of one structure, one ancillary building used as a 

greenhouse, landscaping, and surface-level asphalt paved parking/drive areas. 
Water/sewer service: The Project is serviced by public water and sanitary sewer systems.   
Mechanical/HVAC systems: The Project uses an electrically powered water heater. 

Heat and air-conditioning are supplied to the Project from electrically operated package 
units. 

Topography Source:  Marion, Kentucky Topographic Quadrangle, published by the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) and dated 1954 (photorevised in 1987): 
- Slope of the Project is to the southeast. 
- Slope in the general area of the Project is to the east-southeast. 
- The nearest surface water feature is Crooked Creek, which is located approximately 100 
feet south of the Project. 

Wetlands A National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Map for the area of the Project, published by the 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service, was not identified at the local agencies visited as a 
part of this assessment; however, review of the USGS Topographic Map and 
observations during the on site assessment identified the following: 
- No surface water features or vegetation indicative of wetland areas (i.e., cattails and 
sedges) were identified at the Project or adjacent properties. 

Floodplain Review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map, published by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA), indicated the following: 
- The area of the Project has not been mapped; therefore, no floodplain information is 
available. 
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Property Summary 

Soils/Geology Review of the Soil Survey of Crittenden County, Kentucky published by the United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS), indicated the 
following: 
- The Project is located in an area comprised of the Loring soil series with estimated 
slopes between 5 and 10 percent. 
- The Loring soil series is considered to be a moderately well drained, silt loam textured 
soil with a depth of at least 65 inches.  General characteristics of the Loring soil include 
slow permeability and a medium acidic soil reaction.  Depth to the seasonal high water 
table is between 3 and 6 feet. 
Review of the Geologic Map of Kentucky, published by the Kentucky Geological Survey 
and dated 1979, indicated the following: 
- The Project is located within the Valley and Ridge physiographic province of Kentucky, 
which consists of sandstone materials.  The Project is further located over a 
Mississippian-aged formation with various thicknesses. 

Groundwater Hydrology Review of the Groundwater Atlas of the United States, published by the USGS and dated 
1995, indicated the following: 
- The Project is located within the Mississippian aquifer system with estimated 
groundwater levels between 50 and 150 feet below ground surface (bgs). 
Shallow groundwater flow is expected to follow the ground level slope of surface 
elevations toward the nearest open body of water or intermittent stream.  The direction 
of this flow at the Project is anticipated to be toward the east-southeast. 
Estimated groundwater levels may vary due to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, local 
usage demands, geology, underground structures, or dewatering operations. 

 

Assessment component Result: 

Operational 
Activities/Noteworthy 
Tenants 

 

No noteworthy tenants occupy the Project and no environmentally significant operations are 
conducted at the Project.   
Considering the operations assessed at the Project, no environmental permits, registrations, or 
notifications appear to be required. 

Hazardous Materials and 
Petroleum Products 
Storage/Handling 

 

The Project is involved in the use of hazardous materials in the form of routine 
janitorial/maintenance supplies.  The Project is involved in the storage and sale of propane in 
small cylinders.  No environmental concerns noted. 

Waste Generation, 
Treatment, Storage, and 
Disposal 

 

The Project generates regulated waste in the form of Freon from HVAC maintenance and used 
vehicle batteries (which are recycled through the distributor), as well as non-hazardous solid and 
liquid wastes.  No environmental concerns noted. 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
(PCBs) 

The Project is supplied with secondary electrical service from a utility-owned pad-mounted 
transformer.  The transformer was labeled “non-PCB.” No environmental concerns noted. 
The Project also uses secondary electrical service from one privately owned “dry type” step-down 
transformer.  Dry type transformers do not use oils for cooling purposes; therefore, this 
transformer is not expected to contain PCBs. 
A hydraulic cardboard bailer is located at the Project.  PCB-containing hydraulic fluid has not been 
manufactured since 1977.  Therefore, based on the date of installation (2000), PCB-containing 
hydraulic fluid is not likely to be found in the operating system.  No environmental concerns 
noted. 

Asbestos-Containing 
Materials (ACM) 

 

Based on the date of construction and the Scope of Work, no suspect ACM were identified at the 
Project. 
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Assessment component Result: 

Radon Gas Review of the USEPA’s Radon Map for Crittenden County, Kentucky indicated that the Project is 
located in Zone 2, areas with a predicted average indoor radon screening level between 2 and 4 
pCi/L (picoCuries per liter of air). 
In addition, based on the type of construction, the presence of commercial HVAC systems, and 
the commercial use of the buildings, there is reduced potential for the build-up of radon gas in the 
building at the Project. 
Consequently, based on the commercial use of the Project, radon sampling was not performed as a 
part of this assessment. 

Lead-Based Paint (LBP) The building at the Project was originally constructed in 2000.  The painted surfaces were 
observed to be in good condition, with no chipping, peeling, or cracking paint observed. 
Generally, due to the date of construction (post-1977), the potential use of LBP was minimized 
due to regulatory requirements and sound business practice. 

Lead-in-Drinking Water According to a representative of the local water utility, the water supplied to the Project is within 
federal, state, and local drinking water quality standards.  In addition, the building was constructed 
after the 1986 ban on lead drinking water piping and lead solder and flux on copper drinking water 
piping. 

Facility Storage Tanks 
and Pipelines (above or 
belowground) 

No evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs) or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) or 
pipelines (above or belowground) was identified.  No environmental concerns noted. 
 

Surface Areas No evidence of spills or staining was observed in the areas of hazardous material/petroleum 
product or waste generation/pre-disposal storage.  No environmental concerns noted with surface 
areas. 

Mold EMG did not note obvious visual indications of the presence of mold, conditions conducive to 
mold, or evidence of moisture in readily accessible interior areas of the Project building. 

 



         
 

 

                                                                    7766337777 .. 0066RR-- 112266 .. 111111   
 
 

 

 DU E  D I L I G EN C E  F O R  T H E  L I F E  C Y C LE  O F  R E A L  E S T A T E.  
 800.733.0660 • www.emgcorp.com 

  11 
 

A S S E S S M E N T  
E N V I R O N M E N T A L  

66 ..     AA DD JJ AA CC EE NN TT   PP RR OO PP EE RR TT II EE SS   

The following properties were observed: 
 

Direction Use(s) 

North The Project is bordered to the north by Sturgis Road (Highway 60) and the Food Giant Shopping Center (no 
environmentally significant tenants were observed). 

East The Project is bordered to the east by residences. 
South The Project is bordered to the south by wooded land. 
West The Project is bordered to the west by Creekside Apartments and residences. 

Based on observations and available regulatory information, the adjacent property uses are not anticipated to adversely 
impact the environmental integrity of the Project. 
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EMG obtained a regulatory database report from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) in an effort to determine 
if the Project is a listed regulatory site and whether there are any mappable regulatory database sites; the regulatory 
database search was run in accordance with the scope of work for this assessment.  In addition, EMG reviewed the 
unmappable sites in the database report, cross-referencing addresses and site names.  Unmappable sites are 
environmental risk sites that cannot be plotted with confidence, but can be located by zip code or city name.  In general, 
a site cannot be geocoded because of inaccurate or missing location information in the record provided by the agency.  
A copy of the Regulatory Database Report is included in the Appendices, Section 8.  

Based on review of the regulatory database report, and by cross-referencing name, address, and zip code, EMG 
concludes that the Project is not a listed site. 

The area search of the Project for sites listed in these databases identified three sites within the specified search radii.  
Based on various factors such as distance, topographic relations, estimated groundwater flow, and/or regulatory status, 
the off site listed properties are not anticipated to have adversely impacted the environmental integrity of the Project 
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APPENDIX A: Photographic Documentation 

APPENDIX B: Field Sketch 

APPENDIX C: Maps and Aerial Photographs 

APPENDIX D: Records of Communication 

APPENDIX E: Regulatory Database Report 
APPENDIX F: Supporting Documentation 

APPENDIX G: Resumes 
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Photo 
#1: 

Entrance sign  Photo 
#2: 

Front of building 

 
Photo 
#3: 

North side of Project, looking to the east  Photo 
#4: 

East side of the Project, looking to the 
south 

 
Photo 
#5: 

South side of the Project, looking to the 
east 

 Photo 
#6: 

West side of the Project looking to the 
south 
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Photo 
#7: 

Transformer  Photo 
#8: 

Dry type transformer 

 
Photo 
#9: 

Typical dumpster  Photo 
#10: 

Hydraulic cardboard bailer  

 
Photo 
#11: 

Propane for retail sale  Photo 
#12: 

Janitor’s supplies and water heater 
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Photo 
#13: 

Greenhouse  Photo 
#14: 

Food Giant adjacent to the north 

 
Photo 
#15: 

Food Giant shopping center adjacent to 
the north 

 Photo 
#16: 

Residences adjacent to the east 

 
Photo 
#17: 

Wooded land adjacent to the south  Photo 
#18: 

Creekside Apartments adjacent to the west 












































































